Mr. Seckinger provided a brief introduction to the project. The applicant first submitted preliminary plans on June
25, 2021. The plans propose a 14,720 square foot building for storage on Lot 18 within the Warwick Business
Campus. The property consists of 2.19 acres in the Limited Industrial District. On August 4, 2021, the applicant
presented their preliminary plan to the Planning Commission who recommended conditional preliminary approval
and granting of the waivers requested. On November 8, 2021, the Township received a revised preliminary plan
submission.
Ms. Julie Von Spreckelsen, attorney for the applicant, thanked Mr. Seckinger for the introduction. She introduced
Mr. Jeff Bailey, on behalf of the applicant, and project engineer, Mr. Larry Byrne. She reiterated that the applicant
proposes to construct a 14,720 square foot building with a partial second floor, forty-five (45) parking spaces, and
associated stormwater facilities for an H3 Wholesale Business use. She added that despite the property's 2.19
acres, easements and buffers reduce the total developable space to 1.73 acres.
Regarding the CKS Engineers letter dated November 24, 2021, Ms. Von Spreckelsen stated that all items are 'will
comply'. Mr. Seckinger asked Ms. Von Spreckelsen how the applicant intends to comply with section one (1), item
seven (7) regarding impervious surface area. Ms. Von Spreckelsen clarified that the correct impervious surface area
percentage is 80.2% and will be reduced by .2% to comply. Ms. Fountain reminded the applicant that the change
must be indicated on the plan and will need to be verified.
Motion by Mr. Cox to grant preliminary plan approval for LD 21-02: Spring Dance Hot Tubs (Lot 18, Warwick
Business Campus), subject to the following conditions:
1. Compliance with the CKS Engineers Review Letter dated 11.24.21.
2. Compliance with the Staff Review Letter dated 11.24.21.
3. Approval of the waivers as requested in the Eastern Chadrow Associates, Inc. letter dated November 3,
2021:
a. Section 163-13-To not require an Educational Impact Study, Transportation Impact Study, and
Impact Assessment.
b. Section 163-24.B.2.a.1-To permit a drawing scale of 1 inch to 30 feet.
c. Section 163-24.C.2.-To not be required to show features within 400 feet of the site.
d. Section 163-266.E.1.-To allow the proposed curb to be Belgium block curb.
e. Section 163.65 - To not require sidewalk along Campus Drive.
i. Fee-in-lieu of to be provided.
f. Section 163-24.B.2.b.9-To not require the landscape plan to be prepared by a landscape
architect.
g. Section 157.17.A.6-To allow grading within 5 ft. of the property line.
Second to motion by Mr. Thompson. Chair Algeo invited comment or discussion. There being none, the vote was
called.
Motion passed unanimously.

➔ 2. ZHB 21-08: Green Door Tattoo Studio (1700 Almshouse Rd)- To Consider Corridor
Overlay District Approval
Mr. Seckinger introduced the project. At the October 5, 2021, Zoning Hearing Board meeting, the applicant
received relief from the number of parking spaces required to allow the use. The relief was conditioned upon the
following: the applicant shall convert the garage into a usable parking space, the applicant shall comply with the
zoning ordinance regarding signage on the property, and that the applicant shall not use electronic message
centers, neon, flashing, video, automated, electronic, graphic, changing, scrolling text or pictures as signage or part
of the signage on the property. They are before the Board seeking Corridor Overlay District approval to erect their
permanent sign along Almshouse Road.
Motion by Mr. Cox to grant Corridor Overlay District Approval to ZHB 21-08: Green Door Tattoo Studio (1700
Almshouse Rd). Second to motion by Mr. Thompson. Chair Algeo invited comment or discussion. There being
none, the vote was called.
Motion passed unanimously.

